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General Instructions

1. The Question Paper is having 100 Objective Questions, each carrying one mark.
2. The answers are to be (v') ‘tick marked’ only in the “Response Sheet” provided.

3. Negative marking : 0.25 marks will be deducted for each wrong answer .

Time : 2 Hours Max. Marks : 100

To be filled in by the Candidate

Register | in Figures
Number

in words

Choose appropriate answer from the options in the questions.
(100 x 1 = 100 marks)

1. The word ‘education’ means
A. To nourish
B. Tolearn
C. Toteach
D

To practise



2. Which of the following statements best defines the process of education?

A.
B.
C.

D.

Education is the process of transmission of knowledge
Education is the process of acquisition of skills for personal development

Education is the process of empowering an individual to function
effectively and contribute to the community

Education is the process of attaining holistic knowledge

3. Who among the following is a competent teacher?

A.

B.
C.
D

Teacher who adopts new methods of teaching

Teacher who contextually adapts methods of teaching

Teacher who is successful in classroom management

I'I'eacher who explains new content to ensure clear understanding by each
earner
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Which of the following best represents the quality expected of a teacher?
A. Accommodating all categories of learners

B. Assessing learners continuously

C. Accountability towards teaching profession

D. Applying maxims of teaching

Read the three statements about non formal education:
Statement | — Adult literacy programme is an example of non-formal education
Statement Il — Non formal education does not occur inside an institution

Statement Il — No fixed syllabus is prescribed for non-formal education

Which of the statements are true?

A. Statement |, Statement Il and Statement Il
B. Statement | and Statement Ill only

C. Statement | and Statement Il only

D. Statement Il and Statement Ill only

The philosophical thought that accepts spiritual explanations to human
experience is:

A. Naturalism B. Pragmatism
C. Idealism D. Realism

Which of the following is a component of humanistic curriculum?
A. Self-directed learning

B. Frequent summative assessment

C. Grading and feedback

D. Focus only on development of affective domain

Froebel’s philosophy of education proposes of the learner.
A. only intellectual development

B. only intellectual and social development

C. only intellectual and emotional development

D. holistic development
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Which of the following is associated with the ideas of Aristotle?
A. Theory before practice

B. Memory and intellectual development

C. Conditioning and repetition

D. Practise before theory

The three H’s as advocated by Gandhiji is related to:
A. Habit, health and head

B. Humility, habit and health

C. Head, heart and hand

D. Habitat, hope and happiness

Which of the following represents the tendency of society to resist change?
A. Cultural resilience B. Cultural lag

C. Cultural inertia D. Cultural diffusion

Which of the following is the most desirable behavior to avoid student conflict?
A. Inculcating self-discipline among children

B. Counselling serving to problem children

C. Teaching about values
D.

Incidental learning

An Electric approach to education is not characterized by:
A. Adaptation B. Pre-occupation

C. Contextualization D. Collaboration

Equity in education means:

A. equal treatment of all students

B. fair treatment of each student

C. setting different levels of outcome for each student
D

quality learning experience
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Secondary Education Commission of India is known as:

A. Radhakrishnan commission

C. Mudaliar commission

B. Kothari commission

D. Delor's commission

According to Upanishad, sustainable development can be ensured through

A. non-possessiveness

C. propagation of rituals

GDP is associated with
A. Economy
C. Politics

B. apara vidya

D. renunciation of spirituality

B. Population
D. Gender

Indian Patent Act first came into effect in the year

A. 1973
C. 1970

B. 1980
D. 1983

Which of the following articles of Indian constitution deals with right of

minority?
A. Atrticle 30
C. Atrticle 14

B. Article 45
D. Article 15

National Knowledge Commission was established in

A. 2004
C. 2008

Which of the following is not desirable for an inclusive classroom?

A. Differential instruction

C. Higher order thinking skills

The thrust area for RUSA is
A. Primary level education

C. State level higher education

B. 2005
D. 2009

B. Task based strategy

D. One-size-fits-all approach

B. Secondary level education

D. Rural education
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Plateau in learning is
A. Period of stagnant progress B. Maximum level of achievement
C. Minimum level of achievement  D. Stage of skill development

Identify the final stage in the process of creativity.
A. Incubation B. lllumination
C. Evaluation D. Verification

Learning theory of Bruner emphasizes:
A. Inquiry B. Imitation
C. Reception D. Instruction

Which of the following statements is true about aptitude?

Statement | — Teaching aptitude is the innate capacity to perform the skill
Statement || — Teaching aptitude can be improved through learning process
A. Both Statement | and Statement Il are true

B. Only Statement | is true

C. Only Statement Il is true

D. Neither Statement | nor Statement Il is true

Who is the proponent of cognitive neuroscience?
A. Gazzaniga B. Froebel
C. Ausubal D. Bandura

Metacognition is:

A. Highest level of intelligence
B. Neo-natal cognitive level
C. Awareness of moral values
D. Thinking about thinking

RCI was established in:
A. 1984 B. 1986
C. 1988 D. 1990
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Which of the following is the best strategy for achievers?
A. Punishment
Task oriented teaching

Identification of student’s challenges

o0 W

Ignoring student’s challenges

iThenticate is a

A. plagiarism checker B. imaging technology

C. e-learning portal D. tool for academic assessment

Fundamental research is also known as:

A. applied research B. basic research

C. action research D. descriptive research

Which of the following is not a function of management?
A. Organizing B. Controlling
C. Appreciating D. Planning

Match the theory in column A with the column B

A B
I Management (1)  Drucker
I Learning (2)  Vygotsky
[l Personality (3) Freud
IV Pragmatism (4) Froebel
(5) Krathwohl
A, 1-(1), I-(2), IlI-(4), IV-(5) B. 1-(3), lI-(4), lI-(1), IV-(2)
C. [I-(1), lI-(2), N-(3), IV-(4) D. (1), I-(2), -(5), IV-(3)

Which of the following is an ill effect of procrastination?
A. Self esteem B. Stress

C. Social well being D. Sufficiency

V - 2356



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

Which of the following is the first step in research project?
A. Initiation B. Selection
C. Designing D. Recording

Which of the following is not a technique in Human Resource Management?
A. Exchange B. Outsourcing
C. Appraisal D. Recession

Which type of leadership is not preferred for the head of school?
A. Authoritative B. Charismatic

C. Authoritarian D. Transformational

INFLBNET centre is located in:
A. Mumbai B. Guijarat
C. New Delhi D. Kolkata

The message of World Earth Day 2025 is:
A. No pollution, No disaster

B. Quit Plastic, Quit Poison

C. Love Mother Earth, Save Earth

D. Our Power Our Planet

Which of the following is not a phase in entrepreneurship?
A. Coaching B. Training
C. Reporting D. Sensitizing

Which is not an important Entrepreneurship skill?
A. Problem solving B. Decision making
C. Research D. Mapping

Meaning of the term Thesis is:
A. solution B. report
C. argument D. study
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44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Meteorology refers to

A.

B.
C.
D

Study of weather conditions
Measure of earthquake
Study of solar energy
Measure of water pollution

CGPA in evaluation represents:

A.

B.
C.
D

Cumulative Grade and Percentile Assessment
Comprehensive Grade Point Assessment
Comprehensive Grading and Percentage Analysis
Cumulative Grade Point Average

Which of the following is the major greenhouse gas?

A.
C.

Carbon dioxide B. Carbon monoxide

Nitrogen D. Oxygen

Kyoto protocol came into force in:

A.
C.

1997 B. 1999
2004 D. 2005

Mitigation in disaster management indicates

A.
C.

Remediation B. Prevention
Response D. Recovery

The quality which takes into account the resources and time spent on the

outcome is:
A. Effectiveness B. Efficiency
C. Effect D. Affect

Which of the following is not a principle of environmental education?
A.

B.
C.
D

It is a lifelong process

It promotes a holistic view of environment
It is a pure biological subject

It helps prevent future environment issues
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51.

52.

53.

o4.

55.

56.

The systematic application of scientific knowledge for educational practices is
known as:

A.

B.
C.
D.

Technology of education
Technology in education
Technology for education

Educational Technology

Which of the following is not related to systems approach in educational
technology?

A.
C.

Problem solving B. Cost effectiveness

Learning resources D. Rigidity

EMMRC in Kerala is associated with:

A.
C.

University of Kerala B. University of Calicut

Mahatma Gandhi University D. Kannur University

IT @ school was launched in the year

A.
C.

1997 B. 1999
2001 D. 2017

SIET stands for

A.

B.
C.
D

State Institute of Educational Technology
State Initiative for Educational Technology
Special institute for Educational Technology

System of interactive educational Technology

Identify the goal of NPTEL.

A.

B.
C.
D.

Quality of education through online courses
Control of malpractices in educational institutions
Development of course assessment strategies

Supervision of educational process at higher education level
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o7.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

Which of the following is the Inter University centre established by UGC with
the aim of ICT integration at higher education level?

A. Consortium for educational communication

B. Council for educational technology

C. Council for educational communication

D. Centre of excellence in educational technology

MOOQOC represents:

A. Mapping Of Online Courses

B. Massive Outcome Oriented Course

C. Massive Open Online Course

D. Massive Objective based Online course

Identify the mass media
A. Films B. Journals
C. Reference books D. Books

Which of the following channels provides versatile resources for students?

A. KITE B. VICTORS
C. C-DIT D. CIET
Identify the AV aid

A. Television B. Diorama
C. Flip chart D. Radio

According to Dale’'s cone of experience, the percentage of content
remembered through performance of a presentation is:

A. 50% B. 70%
C. 80% D. 90%

A smart classroom does not mean a classroom with
A. Interactive experiences B. Online resources
C. Gifted students only D. Collaborative learning
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64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

The process of making judgements based on gathered data is called
A. testing B. assessment
C. evaluation D. scoring

Electronic authentication that uses cryptography is known as
A. Digital etiquette B. Digi locker
C. Digital signature D. Digital electronics

Which of the following is not a feature of effective communication?
A. Coherence B. Clarity
C. Conflict D. Courtesy

Kinesics refers to:
A. Sign language B. Body language
C. Animal language D. Silence

Which of the following statements is true about FIACS?
A. FIACS is an observation tool

B. FIACS is used to rate the quality of AV aids

C. FIACS is used only in summative assessment

D. FIACS is not evidence based

Identify the characteristics of Health education from among the following:

(i) Knowledge of health
(i) Attitude towards health
(iii) Change in lifestyle

(iv) Medication

Choose the correct response

A. i), (iii) and (iv)

(i), (i

B. (i), (ii) and (iii) only
C. (i), (iii) and (iv) only
D. (i), (ii) and (iv) only

),
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70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

Gyan Darshan is an

A. educational channel by IGNOU

B. educational portal by UGC

C. educational programmed by UGC
D. educational e-journal by NAAC

Read the following statements about nutrients and identify the correct
response:

Statement | — Vitamins and proteins are micronutrient

Statement || — Macronutrients include fat and carbohydrates
A. Statement | and Statement Il are true

B. Statement| alone is true

C. Statement Il alone is true

D. Neither Statement | nor Statement Il is true

The branch of engineering dealing with analysis, designing and management
of environment systems in a holistic manner is:

A. Holistic Earth Science

B. Earth Systems Engineering and Management
C. Earth Designs Engineering

D. Environmental Engineering

Identify the action verb related to higher order thinking skill
A. Designs B. Defines
C. States D. Lists

Which of the following helps students develop a sense of ownership in school
activities?

A. PTA B. Student council
C. Staff council D. Sports club

Which of the following roles is least expected of twenty first teacher?
A. Scaffold B. Counselling
C. Facilitation D. Instruction
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76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

M-learning stands for:
A. Mediated learning B. Mobile learning
C. Mechanical learning D. Micro learning

Which of the following uses computer software for administrative and
academic tasks?

A. Computer assisted instruction B. Computer managed instruction
C. Computer simulation D. Computer mediated instruction

The mode of learning which combines face-to-face and online learning is:
A. Blended learning B. E-learning
C. Web learning D. Cloud learning

The characteristic feature of Learning Object is:
A. Three dimensional teaching aid B. Self-contained
C. Non-reusable D. Limited to classroom use

An updated webpage written in conversational style is called
A. Blog B. Dialogue
C. Chat D. E-library

Which of the following items is example for summative assessment?
A. Yearly examination B. Weekly tests
C. Diagnostic test D. Class test

The concept of LAD was put forward by
A. Chomsky B. Anderson

C. Vygotsky D. Bruner

Revised Bloom’s Taxonomy presents as the highest objective.
A. creativity B. evaluation

C. analysis D. application

CCE helps in assessment of development.

A. cognitive B. conceptual

C. holistic D. heuristic
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85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

Relative grading is based on:

A. Comparison with peer scores in the class
B. Comparison with cent percent score

C. Subject wise comparison for one student
D. Performance of one student

Which of the tools directs respondents to mark their responses at different
levels?

A. Questionnaire B. Checklist
C. Test D. Rating scale

Reliability represents:
A. Correctness B. Consistency
C. Accuracy D. Applicability

A record of all the curricular and co-curricular work done by a student is a
A. portfolio B. rubric
C. standardized test D. pre-diagnostic test

The graphical representation with area proportional to frequency of a variable
and width equal to class interval is

A. Pie-diagram B. Histogram
C. Oqgive D. Frequency curve

Standard deviation is a measure of
A. Dispersion B. Central tendency
C. Average D. Ranking

A negative co-relation between variables indicates:
A. Inverse relationship B. Direct relationship
C. Zero correlation D. Low correlation

Formulation of hypothesis is essential in:
A. survey study B. case study
C. experimental study D. qualitative study
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93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

The most important advantage of action research is:
A. Planning B. Solving problem
C. Observing D. Reflecting

The term critical thinking is most synonymous to:
A. Judgement B. Adaptation
C. Innovation D. Comprehension

A task is defined as:

A. An activity with learning purpose
B. An action to get a product

C. An activity done in a laboratory
D. An exercise for practice

The theory of moral development was put forward by:
A. Erikson B. Piaget
C. Kohlberg D. Vygotsky

MI theory caters to:
A. Flexibility in curriculum B. Adopting single teaching method
C. Prescribed rigid curriculum D. Single learning style

The best characteristic feature of creativity is:

A. Elaboration B. Repetition

C. Substitution D. Empathy

MMPI is a

A. memory test B. multisensory pedagogy
C. model of instruction D. personality test

100. Which among the following is not the characteristic of mature personality?

A. Empathy B. Accountability
C. Volatility D. Emotional intelligence
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