Entrance Examination for Admission to the P.G. Courses in the Teaching Departments, 2025

CSS

EDUCATION

For office use only

General Instructions

- 1. The Question Paper is having 100 Objective Questions, each carrying one mark.
- 2. The answers are to be (✓) 'tick marked' **only** in the "**Response Sheet**" provided.
- 3. Negative marking: 0.25 marks will be deducted for each wrong answer.

Time: 2 Hours Max. Marks: 100

To be filled in by the Candidate								
	in Figures							
Number	in words							

For office use only

Choose appropriate answer from the options in the questions.

 $(100 \times 1 = 100 \text{ marks})$

- 1. The word 'education' means
 - A. To nourish
 - B. To learn
 - C. To teach
 - D. To practise

DONOTWRITEHERE

2. Which of the following statements best defines the process of education?

- A. Education is the process of transmission of knowledge
- B. Education is the process of acquisition of skills for personal development
- C. Education is the process of empowering an individual to function effectively and contribute to the community
- D. Education is the process of attaining holistic knowledge
- 3. Who among the following is a competent teacher?
 - A. Teacher who adopts new methods of teaching
 - B. Teacher who contextually adapts methods of teaching
 - C. Teacher who is successful in classroom management
 - D. Teacher who explains new content to ensure clear understanding by each learner

Statement II – Non formal education does not occur inside an institution Statement III – No fixed syllabus is prescribed for non-formal education Which of the statements are true? A. Statement I, Statement II and Statement III B. Statement I and Statement III only C. Statement I and Statement II only D. Statement II and Statement III only	4.	Which of the following best represents the quality expected of a teacher? A. Accommodating all categories of learners B. Assessing learners continuously C. Accountability towards teaching profession D. Applying maxims of teaching
experience is: A. Naturalism B. Pragmatism C. Idealism D. Realism 7. Which of the following is a component of humanistic curriculum? A. Self-directed learning B. Frequent summative assessment C. Grading and feedback D. Focus only on development of affective domain 8. Froebel's philosophy of education proposes of the learner. A. only intellectual development B. only intellectual and social development C. only intellectual and emotional development	5.	Statement I – Adult literacy programme is an example of non-formal education Statement II – Non formal education does not occur inside an institution Statement III – No fixed syllabus is prescribed for non-formal education Which of the statements are true? A. Statement I, Statement II and Statement III B. Statement I and Statement III only C. Statement I and Statement II only
 A. Self-directed learning B. Frequent summative assessment C. Grading and feedback D. Focus only on development of affective domain 8. Froebel's philosophy of education proposes of the learner. A. only intellectual development B. only intellectual and social development C. only intellectual and emotional development 	6.	A. Naturalism B. Pragmatism
A. only intellectual developmentB. only intellectual and social developmentC. only intellectual and emotional development	7.	A. Self-directed learningB. Frequent summative assessmentC. Grading and feedback
	8.	A. only intellectual developmentB. only intellectual and social developmentC. only intellectual and emotional development

9.	Which of the following is associated with the ideas of Aristotle?			
	A.	Theory before practice		
	B.	Memory and intellectual developr	nent	
	C.	Conditioning and repetition		
	D.	Practise before theory		
10.	The	three H's as advocated by Gandh	iji is ı	related to:
	A.	Habit, health and head		
	B.	Humility, habit and health		
	C.	Head, heart and hand		
	D.	Habitat, hope and happiness		
11.	Whi	ich of the following represents the t	tende	ency of society to resist change?
	A.	Cultural resilience	B.	Cultural lag
	C.	Cultural inertia	D.	Cultural diffusion
12.	Whi	ich of the following is the most desi	irable	e behavior to avoid student conflict?
	A.	Inculcating self-discipline among	child	ren
	B.	Counselling serving to problem ch	hildre	en
	C.	Teaching about values		
	D.	Incidental learning		
13.	An I	Electric approach to education is n	ot ch	aracterized by:
	A.	Adaptation	B.	Pre-occupation
	C.	Contextualization	D.	Collaboration
14.	Equ	uity in education means:		
	A.	equal treatment of all students		
	B.	fair treatment of each student		
	В. С.	fair treatment of each student setting different levels of outcome	e for e	each student

15.	Sec	Secondary Education Commission of India is known as:						
	A.	Radhakrishnan commission	B.	Kothari commission				
	C.	Mudaliar commission	D.	Delor's commission				
16.	Acc	ording to Upanishad, sustainable o	devel	opment can be ensured through				
	A.	non-possessiveness	B.	apara vidya				
	C.	propagation of rituals	D.	renunciation of spirituality				
17.	GDI	P is associated with						
	A.	Economy	B.	Population				
	C.	Politics	D.	Gender				
18.	Indi	an Patent Act first came into effect	in th	e year				
	A.	1973	B.	1980				
	C.	1970	D.	1983				
19.		ich of the following articles of ority?	India	n constitution deals with right of				
	A.	Article 30	B.	Article 45				
	C.	Article 14	D.	Article 15				
20.	Nat	ional Knowledge Commission was	estal	olished in				
	A.	2004	B.	2005				
	C.	2008	D.	2009				
21.	Whi	ich of the following is not desirable	for a	n inclusive classroom?				
	A.	Differential instruction	B.	Task based strategy				
	C.	Higher order thinking skills	D.	One-size-fits-all approach				
22.	The	thrust area for RUSA is						
	A.	Primary level education	B.	Secondary level education				
	C.	State level higher education	D.	Rural education				

23.	Pla	teau in learning is		
	A.	Period of stagnant progress	B.	Maximum level of achievement
	C.	Minimum level of achievement	D.	Stage of skill development
24.	ldei	ntify the final stage in the process o	of cre	eativity.
	A.	Incubation	B.	Illumination
	C.	Evaluation	D.	Verification
25.	Lea	irning theory of Bruner emphasizes	s:	
	A.	Inquiry	B.	Imitation
	C.	Reception	D.	Instruction
26.	Wh	ich of the following statements is tr	ue al	bout aptitude?
	Sta	tement I – Teaching aptitude is the	inna	te capacity to perform the skill
	Sta	tement II – Teaching aptitude can l	be im	proved through learning process
	A.	Both Statement I and Statement	II are	true
	B.	Only Statement I is true		
	C.	Only Statement II is true		
	D.	Neither Statement I nor Statemer	nt II is	s true
27.	Wh	o is the proponent of cognitive neu	rosci	ence?
	A.	Gazzaniga	B.	Froebel
	C.	Ausubal	D.	Bandura
28.	Met	tacognition is:		
	A.	Highest level of intelligence		
	B.	Neo-natal cognitive level		
	C.	Awareness of moral values		
	D.	Thinking about thinking		
29.	RC	l was established in:		
	A.	1984	B.	1986
	C.	1988	D.	1990

30.	Which of the following is the best strategy for achievers?						
	A.	Punishment					
	B.	Task oriented teaching					
	C.	Identification of student's challen	ges				
	D.	Ignoring student's challenges					
31.	iThe	enticate is a					
	A.	plagiarism checker	B.	imaging technology			
	C.	e-learning portal	D.	tool for academic assessment			
32.	Fun	damental research is also known	as:				
	A.	applied research	B.	basic research			
	C.	action research	D.	descriptive research			
33.	Whi	ich of the following is not a functio	n of m	nanagement?			
	A.	Organizing	B.	Controlling			
	C.	Appreciating	D.	Planning			
34.	Mat	ch the theory in column A with the	colur	mn B			
		Α	В				
	1	Management	(1)	Drucker			
	П	Learning	(2)	Vygotsky			
	Ш	Personality	(3)	Freud			
	IV	Pragmatism	(4)	Froebel			
			(5)	Krathwohl			
	A.	I-(1), II-(2), III-(4), IV-(5)	B.	I-(3), II-(4), III-(1), IV-(2)			
	C.	I-(1), II-(2), III-(3), IV-(4)	D.	I-(1), II-(2), III-(5), IV-(3)			
35.	Whi	ich of the following is an ill effect o	f proc	crastination?			
	A.	Self esteem	B.	Stress			
	C.	Social well being	D.	Sufficiency			

36.	Which of the following is the first step in research project?						
	A.	Initiation	B.	Selection			
	C.	Designing	D.	Recording			
37.	Whi	ch of the following is not a techniqu	ue in	Human Resource Management?			
	A.	Exchange	B.	Outsourcing			
	C.	Appraisal	D.	Recession			
38.	Whi	ch type of leadership is not preferr	ed fo	r the head of school?			
	A.	Authoritative	B.	Charismatic			
	C.	Authoritarian	D.	Transformational			
39.	INF	LBNET centre is located in:					
	A.	Mumbai	B.	Gujarat			
	C.	New Delhi	D.	Kolkata			
40.	The	message of World Earth Day 2025	5 is:				
	A.	No pollution, No disaster					
	B.	Quit Plastic, Quit Poison					
	C.	Love Mother Earth, Save Earth					
	D.	Our Power Our Planet					
41.	Whi	ch of the following is not a phase in	n enti	repreneurship?			
	A.	Coaching	B.	Training			
	C.	Reporting	D.	Sensitizing			
42.	Whi	ch is not an important Entrepreneu	ırship	skill?			
	A.	Problem solving	B.	Decision making			
	C.	Research	D.	Mapping			
43.	Mea	aning of the term Thesis is:					
	A.	solution	B.	report			
	C.	argument	D.	study			

44.	Meteorology refers to			
	A.	Study of weather conditions		
	B.	Measure of earthquake		
	C.	Study of solar energy		
	D.	Measure of water pollution		
45.	CG	PA in evaluation represents:		
	A.	Cumulative Grade and Percentile	Asse	essment
	B.	Comprehensive Grade Point Asse	essm	ent
	C.	Comprehensive Grading and Perc	centa	nge Analysis
	D.	Cumulative Grade Point Average		
46.	Wh	ich of the following is the major gree	enho	use gas?
	A.	Carbon dioxide	B.	Carbon monoxide
	C.	Nitrogen	D.	Oxygen
47.	Kyc	to protocol came into force in:		
	A.	1997	B.	1999
	C.	2004	D.	2005
48.	Miti	gation in disaster management indi	cate	S
	A.	Remediation	B.	Prevention
	C.	Response	D.	Recovery
49.		quality which takes into account	the	resources and time spent on the
	A.	Effectiveness	B.	Efficiency
	C.	Effect	D.	Affect
50.	Wh	ich of the following is not a principle	e of e	environmental education?
	A.	It is a lifelong process		
	B.	It promotes a holistic view of envir	ronm	ent
	C.	It is a pure biological subject		
	D.	It helps prevent future environmen	nt iss	ues

51.	51. The systematic application of scientific knowledge for educational pra known as:			wledge for educational practices is				
	A.	Technology of education						
	B.	Technology in education						
	C.	Technology for education						
	D.	Educational Technology						
52.		ch of the following is not related inology?	d to	systems approach in educational				
	A.	Problem solving	B.	Cost effectiveness				
	C.	Learning resources	D.	Rigidity				
53.	EMN	MRC in Kerala is associated with:						
	A.	University of Kerala	B.	University of Calicut				
	C.	Mahatma Gandhi University	D.	Kannur University				
54.	IT @	school was launched in the year						
	A.	1997	B.	1999				
	C.	2001	D.	2017				
55.	SIE	T stands for						
	A.	State Institute of Educational Tech	nnolo	ogy				
	B.	State Initiative for Educational Tec	chnol	logy				
	C.	Special institute for Educational T	echn	ology				
	D.	System of interactive educational	Tech	nnology				
56.	Iden	itify the goal of NPTEL.						
	A.	Quality of education through onlin	e co	urses				
	B.	Control of malpractices in education	onal	institutions				
	C.	Development of course assessme	ent st	rategies				
	D.	Supervision of educational proces	s at	higher education level				

57.	Which of the following is the Inter University centre established by UGC with the aim of ICT integration at higher education level?							
	A.	A. Consortium for educational communication						
	B.	Council for educational technolog	У					
	C.	Council for educational communic	catior	1				
	D.	Centre of excellence in education	al ted	chnology				
58.	МО	OC represents:						
	A.	Mapping Of Online Courses						
	B.	Massive Outcome Oriented Cours	se					
	C.	Massive Open Online Course						
	D.	Massive Objective based Online	cours	ee				
59.	lder	ntify the mass media						
	A.	Films	B.	Journals				
	C.	Reference books	D.	Books				
60.	Whi	ch of the following channels provid	les ve	ersatile resources for students?				
	A.	KITE	B.	VICTORS				
	C.	C-DIT	D.	CIET				
61.	lder	ntify the AV aid						
	A.	Television	B.	Diorama				
	C.	Flip chart	D.	Radio				
62.		ording to Dale's cone of exp embered through performance of a		nce, the percentage of content sentation is:				
	A.	50%	B.	70%				
	C.	80%	D.	90%				
63.	A sr	mart classroom does not mean a cl	lassro	oom with				
	A.	Interactive experiences	B.	Online resources				
	C.	Gifted students only	D.	Collaborative learning				

64.	The process of making judgements based on gathered data is called			
A. testing B. assessment				assessment
	C.	evaluation	D.	scoring
65.	Elec	etronic authentication that uses cryp	otogr	aphy is known as
	A.	Digital etiquette	B.	Digi locker
	C.	Digital signature	D.	Digital electronics
66.	Whi	ch of the following is not a feature o	of eff	ective communication?
	A.	Coherence	B.	Clarity
	C.	Conflict	D.	Courtesy
67.	Kine	esics refers to:		
	A.	Sign language	B.	Body language
	C.	Animal language	D.	Silence
68.	Whi	ch of the following statements is tru	ıe ab	out FIACS?
	A.	FIACS is an observation tool		
	B.	FIACS is used to rate the quality of	of AV	aids
	C.	FIACS is used only in summative	asse	ssment
	D.	FIACS is not evidence based		
69.	Iden	tify the characteristics of Health ed	lucat	ion from among the following:
	(i)	Knowledge of health		
	(ii)	Attitude towards health		
	(iii)	Change in lifestyle		
	(iv)	Medication		
	Cho	ose the correct response		
	A.	(i), (ii), (iii) and (iv)		
	B.	(i), (ii) and (iii) only		
	C.	(i), (iii) and (iv) only		
	D.	(i), (ii) and (iv) only		

70.	Gyan Darshan is an				
	A.	educational channel by IGNOU			
	B.	educational portal by UGC			
	C.	educational programmed by UGC	,		
	D.	educational e-journal by NAAC			
71.		nd the following statements abo conse:	out r	nutrients and identify the correct	
	Statement I – Vitamins and proteins are micronutrient				
	Statement II – Macronutrients include fat and carbohydrates				
	A.	Statement I and Statement II are	true		
	B.	Statement I alone is true			
	C.	Statement II alone is true			
	D.	Neither Statement I nor Statemen	ıt II is	s true	
72.	The branch of engineering dealing with analysis, designing and management of environment systems in a holistic manner is:				
	A.	Holistic Earth Science			
	B.	Earth Systems Engineering and M	/lana	gement	
	C.	Earth Designs Engineering			
	D.	Environmental Engineering			
73. Identify the action verb related to higher order thinking skill			der thinking skill		
	A.	Designs	B.	Defines	
	C.	States	D.	Lists	
74.	Which of the following helps students develop a sense of ownership in school activities?				
	A.	PTA	B.	Student council	
	C.	Staff council	D.	Sports club	
75.	Which of the following roles is least expected of twenty first teacher?				
	A.	Scaffold	B.	Counselling	
	C.	Facilitation	D.	Instruction	

76.	M-learning stands for:						
	A. Mediated learning		B.	Mobile learning			
	C.	Mechanical learning	D.	Micro learning			
77.	Which of the following uses compacademic tasks?			software for administrative and			
	A.	Computer assisted instruction	B.	Computer managed instruction			
	C.	Computer simulation	D.	Computer mediated instruction			
78.	The mode of learning which combines face-to-face and online learning is:						
	A.	Blended learning	B.	E-learning			
	C.	Web learning	D.	Cloud learning			
79.	The characteristic feature of Learning Object is:						
	A.	Three dimensional teaching aid	B.	Self-contained			
	C.	Non-reusable	D.	Limited to classroom use			
80.	An updated webpage written in conversational style is called						
	A.	Blog	B.	Dialogue			
	C.	Chat	D.	E-library			
81.	Which of the following items is example for summative assessment?						
	A.	Yearly examination	B.	Weekly tests			
	C.	Diagnostic test	D.	Class test			
82.	The concept of LAD was put forward by						
	A.	Chomsky	B.	Anderson			
	C.	Vygotsky	D.	Bruner			
83.	Rev	ised Bloom's Taxonomy presents	as the highest objective.				
	A.	creativity	B.	evaluation			
	C.	analysis	D.	application			
84.	CCE helps in assessment of			_ development.			
	A.	cognitive	B.	conceptual			
	C.	holistic	D.	heuristic			

	A. B. C.	Comparison with cent percent score Comparison for one student				
86.	Which of the tools directs respondents to mark their responses at different levels?					
	A.	Questionnaire	В.	Checklist		
		Test	D.	Rating scale		
87.	Reliability represents:					
	A.	Correctness	B.	Consistency		
	C.	Accuracy	D.	Applicability		
88.	A record of all the curricular and co-curricular work done by a student is a					
	A.	portfolio	B.	rubric		
	C.	standardized test	D.	pre-diagnostic test		
89.	The graphical representation with area proportional to frequency of a variable and width equal to class interval is					
	A.	Pie-diagram	B.	Histogram		
	C.	Ogive	D.	Frequency curve		
90.	Standard deviation is a measure of					
	A.	Dispersion	B.	Central tendency		
	C.	Average	D.	Ranking		
91.	A negative co-relation between variables indicates:					
	A.	Inverse relationship	B.	Direct relationship		
	C.	Zero correlation	D.	Low correlation		
92.	Formulation of hypothesis is essential in:					
	A.	survey study	B.	case study		
	C.	experimental study	D.	qualitative study		

85. Relative grading is based on:

93. The most important advantage of action research is:				search is:		
	A.	Planning	B.	Solving problem		
	C.	Observing	D.	Reflecting		
94.	The term critical thinking is most synonymous to:					
	A.	Judgement	B.	Adaptation		
	C.	Innovation	D.	Comprehension		
95.	A task is defined as:					
	A.	A. An activity with learning purpose				
	B.	An action to get a product				
	C.	An activity done in a laboratory				
	D.	An exercise for practice				
96.	The theory of moral development was put forward by:					
	A.	Erikson	B.	Piaget		
	C.	Kohlberg	D.	Vygotsky		
97.	MI theory caters to:					
	A.	Flexibility in curriculum	B.	Adopting single teaching method		
	C.	Prescribed rigid curriculum	D.	Single learning style		
98.	The best characteristic feature of creativity is:					
	A.	Elaboration	B.	Repetition		
	C.	Substitution	D.	Empathy		
99.	MMPI is a					
	A.	memory test	B.	multisensory pedagogy		
	C.	model of instruction	D.	personality test		
100.	Whi	Which among the following is not the characteristic of mature personality?				
	A.	Empathy	B.	Accountability		
	C.	Volatility	D.	Emotional intelligence		

RESPONSE SHEET

1 A B C D E	26 A B C D E	51 A B C D E	76 A B C D E
2 A B C D E	27 A B C D E	52 A B C D E	77 A B C D E
3 A B C D E	28 A B C D E	53 A B C D E	78 A B C D E
4 A B C D E	29 A B C D E	54 A B C D E	79 A B C D E
5 A B C D E	30 A B C D E	55 A B C D E	80 A B C D E
6 A B C D E	31 A B C D E	56 A B C D E	81 A B C D E
7 A B C D E	32 A B C D E	57 A B C D E	82 A B C D E
8 A B C D E	33 A B C D E	58 A B C D E	83 A B C D E
9 A B C D E	34 A B C D E	59 A B C D E	84 A B C D E
10 A B C D E	35 A B C D E	60 A B C D E	85 A B C D E
11 A B C D E	36 A B C D E	61 A B C D E	86 A B C D E
12 A B C D E	37 A B C D E	62 A B C D E	87 A B C D E
13 A B C D E	38 A B C D E	63 A B C D E	88 A B C D E
14 A B C D E	39 A B C D E	64 A B C D E	89 A B C D E
15 A B C D E	40 A B C D E	65 A B C D E	90 A B C D E
16 A B C D E	41 A B C D E	66 A B C D E	91 A B C D E
17 A B C D E	42 A B C D E	67 A B C D E	92 A B C D E
18 A B C D E	43 A B C D E	68 A B C D E	93 A B C D E
19 A B C D E	44 A B C D E	69 A B C D E	94 A B C D E
20 A B C D E	45 A B C D E	70 A B C D E	95 A B C D E
21 A B C D E	46 A B C D E	71 A B C D E	96 A B C D E
22 A B C D E	47 A B C D E	72 A B C D E	97 A B C D E
23 A B C D E	48 A B C D E	73 A B C D E	98 A B C D E
24 A B C D E	49 A B C D E	74 A B C D E	99 A B C D E
25 A B C D E	50 A B C D E	75 A B C D E	100 A B C D E

ROUGH WORK

ROUGH WORK

ROUGH WORK